
 
 

 

CITY & COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 

 SPECIAL CABINET 
 

At: 
 

Lord Mayors Reception Room, Guildhall, Swansea. 
 

On: 
 

Tuesday, 2 June 2015  

Time: 
 

1.00 pm 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
 
2. Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3. Leader of the Council's Report(s).  
 
4. Public Question Time.  
 
5. Councillors' Question Time.  
 
6. Report of the Cabinet Member for Education.  
6.a Home to School Transport Policy - Public Consultation on an Updated 

Policy.   
3 - 26 

 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
Friday, 22 May 2015 

Contact: Democratic Services: - Tel: (01792) 636923 



 

 

 
CABINET (10) 

 

Labour Councillors: 
 

Mark C Child Clive Lloyd 

William Evans Jennifer A Raynor 

Robert Francis-Davies Christine Richards (Deputy Leader) 

Jane E C Harris Rob C Stewart (Leader) 

David H Hopkins Mark Thomas 
 

Officers: 

Jack Straw Chief Executive 

Phil Roberts Director of Place  

Dean Taylor Director of Corporate Services 

Chris Sivers Director of People 

Lindsay Harvey Chief Education Officer 

Deborah Driffield Chief Social Services Officer 

Mike Hawes Head of Financial Services 

Lee Wenham  Head of Marketing, Communications & 
Scrutiny 

Steve Rees Head of Human Resources 

Patrick Arran Head of Legal, Democratic Services & 
Procurement – Electronic and hard copy 

Tracey Meredith Deputy Head of Legal, Democratic Services & 
Procurement  - Electronic and hard copy 

Huw Evans Head of Democratic Services 

Democratic Services 1 Copy 

Patrick Fletcher Communications 

Scrutiny Team 1 Copy 

Archives 1 Copy 

CAC, Licensing & Planning 
Chairs 

7 Copies 

Various Councillors 10 Copies 

All Other Councillors Via e mail 

 
Total Copies Needed: 

57 Full & 10 Public 

 
 
 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\3\2\AI00012230\$rbf3psbf.doc 

Disclosures of Interest 

 
To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors and Officers 

 

Councillors 

 
Councillors Interests are made in accordance with the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea.  You must 
disclose orally to the meeting the existence and nature of that interest. 
 
NOTE: You are requested to identify the Agenda Item / Minute No. / Planning 
Application No. and Subject Matter to which that interest relates and to enter 
all declared interests on the sheet provided for that purpose at the meeting. 
 
1. If you have a Personal Interest as set out in Paragraph 10 of the 

Code, you MAY STAY, SPEAK AND VOTE unless it is also a 
Prejudicial Interest.  

 
2. If you have a Personal Interest which is also a Prejudicial Interest as 

set out in Paragraph 12 of the Code, then subject to point 3 below, you 
MUST WITHDRAW from the meeting (unless you have obtained a 
dispensation from the Authority’s Standards Committee) 

 
3. Where you have a Prejudicial Interest you may attend the meeting but 

only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or 
giving evidence relating to the business, provided that the public are 
also allowed to attend the meeting for the same purpose, whether 
under a statutory right or otherwise.  In such a case, you must 
withdraw from the meeting immediately after the period for 
making representations, answering questions, or giving evidence 
relating to the business has ended, and in any event before further 
consideration of the business begins, whether or not the public are 
allowed to remain in attendance for such consideration (Paragraph 14 
of the Code). 

 
4. Where you have agreement from the Monitoring Officer that the 

information relating to your Personal Interest is sensitive information, 
as set out in Paragraph 16 of the Code of Conduct, your obligation to 
disclose such information is replaced with an obligation to disclose the 
existence of a personal interest and to confirm that the Monitoring 
Officer has agreed that the nature of such personal interest is sensit
[...]
 

Special Cabinet - 2 June 2015 

 

HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY – PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON  

AN UPDATED POLICY 

 

Purpose: 

 

To seek approval to commence statutory consultation 

with interested parties on a revised Home to School 

Transport Policy. 

 

Policy Framework: 

 

Welsh Government Learner Travel Measure. 

Home to School Transport Policy. 

Welsh Education Strategic Plan. 

 

Reason for Decision:  

 

To provide officers with permission to commence 

statutory consultation in relation to any potential changes 

to the Home to School Transport policy.  

 

Consultation: 

 

 

Legal  

Finance 

Transportation 

Access to Services 

 

Recommendation(s) 

 

It is recommended that: 

 

 

 

 

1. Cabinet approves the commencement of consultation with interested parties 

in relation to the proposed changes reflected in this report; and 

 
2. A further report on consultation responses and on the proposed Policy be 

submitted to Cabinet and then Council for decision. 

  

Report Author: Chris Sivers, Director of People 

  

Finance Officer: Ben Smith 

 

Legal Officer: 

 

Patrick Arran 

Access to 

Services Officer: 

Sherill Hopkins 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6.a



 

1.0 Summary 

 

1.1 This report outlines the current situation with regards to post-16 education 

transport, the implications of our current policy and outlines proposals to 

change the policy.  It must be noted that the Transport Policy has been 

affected by the judgement of the High Court in the case of Diocese of 

Menevia and Others v City & County of Swansea 2015 

 

1.2 Post-16 education transport is discretionary as there is no mandatory 

requirement for Local Councils to provide or organise this. However, the 

Learner Travel Wales Measure obliges Local Authorities to assess the travel 

needs of those up to the age of 19. In the past, the Local Authority has 

worked to encourage young people in Swansea to progress to further 

education, employment 
[...]
nd 
its use.  Your explanation must also show this where appropriate.  

      
 

Section 2 
NB: Please email this completed form to the Access to Services Team for 
agreement before obtaining approval from your Head of Service.  Head of Service 
approval is only required via email – no electronic signatures or paper copies are 
needed. 
 

Screening completed by: 

Name: Rhodri Jones 

Job title: Stakeholder and Communications Manager 

Date: 15/04/2015 (amended 21/05/15) 
 

Approval by Head of Service: 

Name: Lindsay Harvey 

Position: Chief Education Officer 

Date: 22/05/15 

 
Please return the completed form to accesstoservices@swansea.gov.uk 

Page 26

mailto:accesstoservices@swansea.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2. Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
	6.a Home to School Transport Policy - Public Consultation on an Updated Policy.
	Appendix - EIA Screening Home to School Transport Post-16




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 

1 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF CABINET 

 
HELD AT LORD MAYORS RECEPTION ROOM, GUILDHALL ON 

TUESDAY, 2 JUNE 2015 AT 1.00 PM 
 
PRESENT: Rob Stewart (Leader) presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

C Richards 
W Evans 
 

J E C Harris 
C E Lloyd 
 

M Thomas 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M C Child,  
R Francis-Davies, Councillor D H Hopkins, Councillor J A Raynor  
and from J Straw. 
 

2. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea, the following interests were declared: 
  
Councillor C Richards – Minutes No.6 - Home to School Transport 
Policy - Public Consultation on an Updated Policy – Governor of 
Gower College Swansea – Personal. 
 

3. LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S REPORT(S). 
 
The Leader of the Council had no reports. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME. 
 
No questions were asked. 
 

5. COUNCILLORS' QUESTION TIME. 
 
No questions were asked. 
 

6. HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY - PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON AN 
UPDATED POLICY. 
 
The Leader stated that the report was affected by the recent judicial 
review judgment relating to Home to School Transport.  He added that 
the Authority was still working through the judgment and was 
examining a range of options available in conjunction with transport 
providers and suggested that the report should be deferred in the 
circumstances.   



Minutes of the Council of the City and County of Swansea (Tuesday, 2 June 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
CABINET DECISION  
 
(1)       That the report be deferred until the Authority is in a position to 
           discuss the matter further.  
  
 
 
The meeting ended at 1.05 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Minutes Published 5 June 2015 


